

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).91/2018

Appellant : Shri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Cooperation Deptt., Government of Assam,

Block- E, 2nd Floor, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati- 6

Date of hearing : 09.05.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

09.05.2018

Smt. Bibha Medak, Under Secretary to the Government of Assam/SPIO, Cooperation Department is present. She submitted a Written Statement dated 03.05.2018 from the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Cooperation Department and the First Appellate Authority.

The Appellant, Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Perusal of the case record indicates that the Appellant filed his Second Appeal dated 17.11.2017 on the ground of being aggrieved at receiving what he termed "imperfect, incomplete and melafide information." He was also not satisfied with the order of the FAA on his First Appeal dated 27.07.2017.

Perused the Written Statement and heard the SPIO. The action taken to provide the information and dispose of the First Appeal has been detailed.

From the submissions and documents produced, it was seen that complete information has indeed not been provided to the Appellant. The Commission therefore hereby **orders that** the SPIO shall review the information already provided and furnish a fresh response with specific information with reference to all the four points in the RTI Application dated 08.04.2017, free of cost, within 15 days of receiving this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).91/2018/20-A

Dtd.09.05.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Cooperation Deptt., Government of Assam, Block- E, 2nd Floor, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Secretary to the Government of Assam, Cooperation Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Hari Narayan Pathak, Padum Pukhuri, Uzan Bazar, Guwahati-781 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission